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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The influence of religious organizations’ statements on compliance 
with a smoke-free law in Bogor, Indonesia: A qualitative study 

AUTHORS Byron, M; Cohen, Joanna; Gittelsohn, Joel; Frattaroli, Shannon; 
Nuryunawati, Ramadhani; Jernigan, David 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fariz Nurwidya, MD, PhD 
Department of Respiratory Medicine, Juntendo University Graduate 
School of Medicine, Tokyo, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In this study, Dr Byron and colleagues investigated the influence of 
Islamic organizations pronouncements on public's compliance 
towards smoke-free law.  
This manuscript includes findings that religious organization's 
pronouncement resulted a limited effect in the public's consideration 
about smoke-free laws. The authors also tried to clarify what 
Indonesian muslim, both smokers and non-smokers, are thinking 
about smoking.  
Study design, setting, data collection, analysis and findings, and 
reporting were described sufficiently.  
As a qualitative study, I believe that it would be a great helps for the 
readers to understand the current correlation between religious 
organization's statement and perception of both smokers and non-
smokers about tobacco-harm reduction policy. This should be 
followed by next study that includes more quantitative assessment.   

 

REVIEWER Yayi Suryo Prabandari, MSc., Ph.D 
Department of Public Health (lecturer)  
Faculty of Medicine,  
Universitas Gadjah Mada,  
Yogyakarta  
Indonesia  
&  
Quit Tobacco Indonesia  
Center of Health Behavior and Promotion (researcher)  
Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Gadjah Mada  
Yogyakarta, Indonesia 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Please complete the abstract with clear methodology _ photo 
elicitation has not been stated in the abstract  
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Authors need state clearly the study outcomes  
Is there any effort in increasing the trustworthiness? Did the authors 
apply triangulation?  
What particular study that authors suggest for future ? 

 

REVIEWER Josyula K. Lakshmi 
Indian Institute of Public Health, Hyderabad;  
Public Health Foundation of India  
India 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper describes a study that contributes to the body of 
knowledge on the many and interlinked influences on health 
behaviour, specifically smoking. It is informative and clear.  
Findings from the interviews mentioned in the supplementary 
material could have added a lot of value to this paper, however, this 
paper has the stated aim of reporting on the FGDs alone.  
The strengths and limitations of the study are well laid out.  
The protocol included the recruitment of groups of persons over the 
age of 50 years, from residential neighbourhoods. However, the 
results indicate that FGDs with these groups did not take place. The 
authors could indicate why.  
Gender differences in the perceptions of, attitudes to, and practices 
of smoking observed in the study are described. But, age group 
differences are not. If there are no age group differences, contrary to 
the researchers' expectations at the protocol stage, this can be 
mentioned.  
Specific comment: On page 9, in the first line of the RESULTS 
section, the word "old" needs to be deleted. When the word "age" is 
already in the sentence, "old" is superfluous.  

 

REVIEWER Erik Martin 
Deakin University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall I find this paper an interesting insight into an important issue 
(i.e. effect of religious organisations on tobacco control policy 
implementation) which isn’t well-researched to date, despite its 
importance and relevance to a significant proportion of the global 
population. I commend the authors for researching and writing on 
this subject as more evidence is desperately needed on tobacco 
control policy in countries like Indonesia – where tobacco control 
policy/implementation is somewhat lagging and the tobacco industry 
is very active. My overall impression of this piece is that it is well-
researched, well thought out and presents some interesting and 
much-needed information from participants. It is also mostly well-
structured.  
 
My only major concern with this paper is there is not much 
discussion around why Bogor was selected and how it may be 
representative of other parts of Indonesia and/or other Muslim 
countries/cities, despite suggesting results may be applicable to the 
broader context (e.g. in Abstract Objective, P4 Line 6, P4 Lines 16-
18), which is needed given the broad Research Objective. This is 
the only reason I ticked ‘no’ for the question ‘Is the study design 
appropriate to answer the research question?’ in the Review 
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Checklist. I believe it is important to draw on this distinction so it can 
be understood how the research will apply beyond the context of 
Bogor. This could be done by an additional paragraph somewhere in 
the Introduction or Methods on the types of countries/cities it could 
apply to (as well as all of Indonesia) and why. More elaboration on 
how your research applies elsewhere (e.g. other parts of Indonesia 
and other countries) could also be made in the Discussion section. 
With adequate justification of this I then would agree that the design 
does answer the research question.  
If you cannot justify this (i.e. the research applying to all of 
Indonesia), then restricting the Objective so it is specific to the Bogor 
area would make it more clearly delineated. In this case I would also 
agree that the design answers the research question, as all other 
aspects of the design appear to be rigorous and done very well.  
 
Furthermore, is there any comment you may have in relation to 
countries where Shisha/Hookah/Arghile (as opposed to kretek) is the 
most common form of tobacco use? Could your research be 
extrapolated to such scenarios? How could it apply or be different? 
This may also be worth commenting on.  
 
Below is a list of suggested changes. However, the vast majority of 
these are minor and easily fixed, so don't be discouraged!  
 
Abstract  
- P3 Abstract Results section: should be framed in a way that more 
clearly articulates the ‘key’ findings in relation to the stated objective. 
A few points are made but it is difficult to ascertain the 
weight/significance of these. E.g. sentence beginning with 
‘Participants discussed the decision of…’ – what was the result of 
this discussion? Perhaps this could be left out?  
- P3 Abstract Conclusion section, sentence beginning with ‘Focus 
group participants…’ – does this contradict a previous suggestion 
that participants feel religious organisations lack credibility to speak 
against smoking because many smoke themselves?  
- P3, Line 46: The term ‘focus group participants’ is used, whilst 
previously it has just been ‘participants’ – please ensure this is 
consistent one way or the other as presumably there was only one 
type of participant.  
- P3, Line 56: ‘Muslim leaders would be more credible’ – I’d be more 
cautious with wording so that it could not be interpreted as a 
judgement on their overall credibility as a Muslim leader – e.g. 
‘Muslim leaders’ views on smoking would be perceived as more 
credible…’.  
- P4, Line 4 and Line 5: both sentences are fairly vague as a 
concluding statement – how could public health messaging be 
explored? Are there certain types of cities and countries that these 
findings would resonate more in than others (refer to my major 
concern earlier)?  
- P4 Line 18: why is it important in low- and middle-income 
countries? It may be better to either provide this clarity or omit this 
sentence.  
 
Introduction:  
- Throughout the paper you refer to ‘smoke-free law’ – those in 
tobacco control will easily understand what you mean by this, but 
given the wider audience of the journal it might be good to define 
this early in the Introduction  
- P5, Line 20: ‘In Malaysia…where social norms are pro-smoking 
and tobacco control is weak’ – I’d show more nuance here as this is 
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debateable and may be perceived to be a somewhat harsh 
generalisation. My knowledge of Malaysian tobacco control is limited 
but there are definitely some FCTC-based legislative provisions and 
programs in support of tobacco control (I also don’t think there are 
pro-smoking social norms amongst women given the much lower 
prevalence). I’d either remove this content (your point is still made 
without it) or be more objective – e.g. ‘In Malaysia, where tobacco 
use prevalence remains high at x%...’  
- P5, Line 39-44, sentence beginning with ‘Smokers who identify…’ 
– is there a reference to support this claim?  
- P5, Line 49-53: I think this is a great point which justifies your 
study. Somewhere in the paper (perhaps near the start of the 
Introduction), it’d be good to briefly indicate how many Muslim 
people there are and what proportion of this population smokes – 
this would add further weight to your point here.  
- P6, Line 46, ‘Amidst these religious discussions’ – I’d remove this 
text as it may confuse readers – i.e. presumably Indonesia’s tobacco 
problem isn’t really something that occurred amidst religious 
discussions.  
- P8, Table 1, ‘other smoking is makruh’ – could this be made more 
specific? Does it refer to smoking by other populations?  
 
Methods  
- P8, Line 27, first sentence – it’d be preferable to include that there 
were 11 focus groups.  
- P9, Line 13 – it may be helpful to readers (from a non-qualitative 
background) if you defined the term ‘triangulated’.  
- P9, Line 18, ‘We’: could be changed so it isn’t in first person – i.e. 
‘The authors’, or initials of those who searched for negative cases.  
- It is stated that participants were recruited from a shopping mall, 
which due to being convenience sampling is a limitation you 
correctly describe. It’d be beneficial to suggest why participants were 
recruited via a shopping mall (e.g. if it has been recognised as an 
effective way to capture a diverse sample of the population, or if 
other studies have used this approach, etc). Also, given that 
participants were likely to be middle-class – would you think it may 
be a limitation of the study that it does not reflect on low SES or 
‘lower class’? If so, it may be best to briefly mention in the 
Limitations section.  
Results  
- P10, Table 2: in the ‘Ages’ column, would it be possible to have 
maximum ages for all the groups that say ‘26+, 18+, etc’? This 
would make it a little clearer.  
- P11, ‘Role of smoking in Indonesian religion and society’ – along 
the lines of my concern on representativeness, it’d be good for you 
to explain why you believe that this is reflective of Indonesia (as 
opposed to Bogor or Java). Could the last 2 paragraphs of this 
section be more relevant to the following section?  
- It may be more helpful to provide the focus group/interview guide 
as an attachment, as opposed to the IRB attachment which I’m not 
convinced is necessary for the reader (unless you’ve been directed 
to include this). Without this it is hard to ascertain what was asked or 
the themes that were discussed (it might also help to address my 
previous point – e.g. if it shows participants were questioned in light 
of broader Indonesian society).  
 
Discussion  
- P14, Line 22-25 on smokers not smoking around children or 
pregnant women: I’d be curious as to why this is so – i.e. how/why 
the population has taken this message on board for 
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children/pregnant women, but not all people [this is not a suggestion 
to change anything, but just a comment]  
- P15, Line 29/30: there’s a comma in “(e.g.,” which should be 
removed  
- P15, Line 51-53, on ‘Efforts to increase social enforcement of the 
law may make up for the city’s sparse legal enforcement’: this is 
true, although it can also work the other way around. As you are 
most likely aware, governments often go through a period of active 
enforcement of smoke-free laws for a temporary period of time, 
which raises awareness of the law and helps enforce social norms, 
whereby afterwards these laws become more socially enforced. Is 
there a case for this in Bogor, especially given some participants 
suggested that laws were confusing and not enforced?  
- P15, Line 4-6, ‘public officials could talk more with local Muslim 
leaders…’ – this could be better articulated, depending on how you 
envisage this interaction. Something along the lines of: ‘…public 
officials could interact with local Muslim leaders more regularly and 
actively encourage them to support the smoke-free law by …’.  

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Fariz Nurwidya, MD, PhD  

Department of Respiratory Medicine, Juntendo University Graduate School of Medicine, Tokyo, Japan  

 

In this study, Dr Byron and colleagues investigated the influence of Islamic organizations 

pronouncements on public's compliance towards smoke-free law.  

This manuscript includes findings that religious organization's pronouncement resulted a limited effect 

in the public's consideration about smoke-free laws. The authors also tried to clarify what Indonesian 

muslim, both smokers and non-smokers, are thinking about smoking.  

Study design, setting, data collection, analysis and findings, and reporting were described sufficiently.  

 

Comment 1: As a qualitative study, I believe that it would be a great helps for the readers to 

understand the current correlation between religious organization's statement and perception of both 

smokers and non-smokers about tobacco-harm reduction policy. This should be followed by next 

study that includes more quantitative assessment.  

Response 1: We appreciate this suggestion. While the present study did not collect data on that topic, 

we have included a new sentence in the “Future work” section: “Qualitative and quantitative studies 

could also explore the influence of religious organizations’ statements on public perceptions about 

tobacco harm reduction policies.”  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Yayi Suryo Prabandari, MSc., Ph.D  

Department of Public Health (lecturer), Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Gadjah Mada, Indonesia  

 

Comment 2: Please complete the abstract with clear methodology _ photo elicitation has not been 

stated in the abstract  

Response 2: Thank you for this comment. We have edited the design section of the abstract to 

include more information about the methodology, including photo elicitation. It now reads: “Members 

of the public were recruited from two shopping areas. Semi-structured focus group discussions were 

conducted, transcribed, coded using ATLAS.ti software, and analyzed using thematic content 

analysis. Photo elicitation was also used during the focus groups.” (We would have said more, but 
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have run into the word limit for the abstract).  

 

Comment 3: Authors need state clearly the study outcomes  

Response 3: We have added new language to the start of results section to clearly state the 

outcomes: “The three primary themes that emerged were 1) that public smoking is a cultural norm for 

Indonesian men and that the smoke-free law is only partially effective, 2) opinions vary about the 

religious acceptability of smoking and about the credibility of religious leaders to speak about tobacco 

use, and 3) decisions about following religious pronouncements about smoking are often described in 

terms of individual choice.”  

 

Comment 4: Is there any effort in increasing the trustworthiness? Did the authors apply triangulation?  

Response 4: Yes, we sought to achieve a high level of trustworthiness or credibility of the data by 

following a rigorous protocol based on best practices of qualitative research, including looking for data 

saturation, using stakeholder triangulation, and noting negative cases. Triangulation was noted in the 

Methods section, and we have edited the section to add more detail and clarity. The relevant lines 

now read: “With the recurring responses we approached saturation around our research 

questions.[27] To increase credibility, the focus group findings were triangulated with data collected 

from interviews with venue managers and city leaders that were part of the larger research 

project.[28] We also searched for negative cases within the data and present examples of these 

within the results where relevant.[29]”  

 

Comment 5: What particular study that authors suggest for future?  

Response 5: We have added to the “Future work” section. It now reads: “In cities where smoke-free 

laws are struggling, future surveys could be conducted to measure people’s awareness of the 

positions of their religious leaders and their interest in hearing local religious leaders speak more on 

the issue of tobacco use. Additionally, interviews could be conducted with ustads to understand their 

perspective. Qualitative and quantitative studies could also explore the influence of religious 

organizations’ statements on public perceptions about tobacco harm reduction policies. Where 

culturally acceptable, it may be worthwhile to pilot test health messages that cite religious justification 

for following smoke-free laws.”  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Josyula K. Lakshmi  

Indian Institute of Public Health, Hyderabad; Public Health Foundation of India  

 

This paper describes a study that contributes to the body of knowledge on the many and interlinked 

influences on health behaviour, specifically smoking. It is informative and clear.  

 

Comment 6: Findings from the interviews mentioned in the supplementary material could have added 

a lot of value to this paper, however, this paper has the stated aim of reporting on the FGDs alone.  

Response 6: To clarify, while the stakeholder interviews were not used as the central data source, 

they were used as a triangulation tool in confirming the findings and in providing critical background in 

understanding the smoke-free law, its implementation, and the response to it. To keep this paper 

focused on the view of the public, we used the FGD’s as our primary source for analysis. The 

interview data are used more extensively in other papers.  

 

The strengths and limitations of the study are well laid out.  

 

Comment 7: The protocol included the recruitment of groups of persons over the age of 50 years, 

from residential neighbourhoods. However, the results indicate that FGDs with these groups did not 

take place. The authors could indicate why.  

Response 7: The original study protocol was to recruit for the FGDs from public markets only. During 
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the course of the study, we thought that it could be useful to do additional FGD’s of adults over 50 

recruited from the residential neighborhoods. We therefore filed an amendment to the original 

research protocol. However, by the time we received permission from the Institutional Review Board 

for these additional focus groups, the time allotted for data collection had ended. We have added the 

following sentence to the limitations: “Noting the limited age range of participants, we considered 

additional recruitment focused on adults over age 50, but were limited by the timeline and resources 

of the study.”  

 

Comment 8: Gender differences in the perceptions of, attitudes to, and practices of smoking observed 

in the study are described. But, age group differences are not. If there are no age group differences, 

contrary to the researchers' expectations at the protocol stage, this can be mentioned.  

Response 8: We have added the following sentence to the Results: “While we did not see differences 

in responses by age group, gender played a central role.”  

 

Comment 9: Specific comment: On page 9, in the first line of the RESULTS section, the word "old" 

needs to be deleted. When the word "age" is already in the sentence, "old" is superfluous.  

Response 9: Thank you; we have corrected this.  

 

Reviewer: 4  

Erik Martin  

Deakin University, Australia  

Overall I find this paper an interesting insight into an important issue (i.e. effect of religious 

organisations on tobacco control policy implementation) which isn’t well-researched to date, despite 

its importance and relevance to a significant proportion of the global population. I commend the 

authors for researching and writing on this subject as more evidence is desperately needed on 

tobacco control policy in countries like Indonesia – where tobacco control policy/implementation is 

somewhat lagging and the tobacco industry is very active. My overall impression of this piece is that it 

is well-researched, well thought out and presents some interesting and much-needed information 

from participants. It is also mostly well-structured.  

 

Comment 10: My only major concern with this paper is there is not much discussion around why 

Bogor was selected and how it may be representative of other parts of Indonesia and/or other Muslim 

countries/cities, despite suggesting results may be applicable to the broader context (e.g. in Abstract 

Objective, P4 Line 6, P4 Lines 16-18), which is needed given the broad Research Objective. This is 

the only reason I ticked ‘no’ for the question ‘Is the study design appropriate to answer the research 

question?’ in the Review Checklist. I believe it is important to draw on this distinction so it can be 

understood how the research will apply beyond the context of Bogor. This could be done by an 

additional paragraph somewhere in the Introduction or Methods on the types of countries/cities it 

could apply to (as well as all of Indonesia) and why. More elaboration on how your research applies 

elsewhere (e.g. other parts of Indonesia and other countries) could also be made in the Discussion 

section. With adequate justification of this I then would agree that the design does answer the 

research question.  

If you cannot justify this (i.e. the research applying to all of Indonesia), then restricting the Objective 

so it is specific to the Bogor area would make it more clearly delineated. In this case I would also 

agree that the design answers the research question, as all other aspects of the design appear to be 

rigorous and done very well.  

Response 10: Thank you for this observation. Considering the diversity of Indonesia and the role of 

qualitative research, we would be hesitant to make broad extrapolations about the transferability of 

the findings. We have therefore made various edits to reduce statements about other settings and to 

focus more on Bogor, with the idea that our findings can stimulate broader research as outlined in the 

“future research” section, which now includes the sentence: “In cities where smoke-free laws are 

struggling, future surveys could be conducted to measure people’s awareness of the positions of their 
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religious leaders and their interest in hearing local religious leaders speak more on the issue of 

tobacco use.”  

 

Comment 11: Furthermore, is there any comment you may have in relation to countries where 

Shisha/Hookah/Arghile (as opposed to kretek) is the most common form of tobacco use? Could your 

research be extrapolated to such scenarios? How could it apply or be different? This may also be 

worth commenting on.  

Response 11: We agree that these are fascinating and important questions. While we lack the data 

and space to do them justice within this manuscript, we have added a statement to the “Future work” 

section: “Another line of inquiry could look at whether findings are similar in settings where waterpipe 

is the dominant form of tobacco use, as waterpipe may have different usage patterns and cultural and 

social meaning than kreteks.”  

 

Below is a list of suggested changes. However, the vast majority of these are minor and easily fixed, 

so don't be discouraged!  

 

Abstract  

Comment 12: - P3 Abstract Results section: should be framed in a way that more clearly articulates 

the ‘key’ findings in relation to the stated objective. A few points are made but it is difficult to ascertain 

the weight/significance of these. E.g. sentence beginning with ‘Participants discussed the decision 

of…’ – what was the result of this discussion? Perhaps this could be left out?  

Response 12: The points given in the abstract results are all central, significant findings and as 

descriptions of changing societal norms, have some complexity and nuance to them. To clarify the 

sentence about individual choice, the word “described” now replaces “discussed.” Essentially the 

result of the discussion was that participants described the decision to follow the pronouncements as 

a decision up to the individual.  

 

Comment 13:- P3 Abstract Conclusion section, sentence beginning with ‘Focus group participants…’ 

– does this contradict a previous suggestion that participants feel religious organisations lack 

credibility to speak against smoking because many smoke themselves?  

Response 13: We have added the word “some” to the statement about credibility, because part of the 

answer to your question is that different people had different perspectives on how credible or 

important the religious leaders’ perspectives were. Also, as we suggest in the abstract conclusion, the 

situation is changeable- if the religious leaders stop smoking in public, their credibility and influence in 

talking about smoking could increase.  

 

Comment 14: - P3, Line 46: The term ‘focus group participants’ is used, whilst previously it has just 

been ‘participants’ – please ensure this is consistent one way or the other as presumably there was 

only one type of participant.  

Response 14: Edited to be uniform.  

 

Comment 15: - P3, Line 56: ‘Muslim leaders would be more credible’ – I’d be more cautious with 

wording so that it could not be interpreted as a judgement on their overall credibility as a Muslim 

leader – e.g. ‘Muslim leaders’ views on smoking would be perceived as more credible…’.  

Response 15: Good point. Changed to the suggested wording.  

 

Comment 16: - P4, Line 4 and Line 5: both sentences are fairly vague as a concluding statement – 

how could public health messaging be explored? Are there certain types of cities and countries that 

these findings would resonate more in than others (refer to my major concern earlier)?  

Response 16: Edited to now read: “Additionally, public health messaging that includes religious 

themes could be piloted and tested for effectiveness. These findings may also inform similar efforts in 

other Muslim cities implementing smoke-free laws.”  
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Comment 17:- P4 Line 18: why is it important in low- and middle-income countries? It may be better to 

either provide this clarity or omit this sentence.  

Response 17: Edited to now read: “This question is especially important in low- and middle-income 

countries where governments may have fewer resources for education and enforcement.”  

 

Introduction:  

Comment 18: - Throughout the paper you refer to ‘smoke-free law’ – those in tobacco control will 

easily understand what you mean by this, but given the wider audience of the journal it might be good 

to define this early in the Introduction  

Response 18: The first time smoke-free law is used in the introduction, we now define it (“restricting 

tobacco smoking in most public spaces”)  

 

Comment 19: - P5, Line 20: ‘In Malaysia…where social norms are pro-smoking and tobacco control is 

weak’ – I’d show more nuance here as this is debateable and may be perceived to be a somewhat 

harsh generalisation. My knowledge of Malaysian tobacco control is limited but there are definitely 

some FCTC-based legislative provisions and programs in support of tobacco control (I also don’t think 

there are pro-smoking social norms amongst women given the much lower prevalence). I’d either 

remove this content (your point is still made without it) or be more objective – e.g. ‘In Malaysia, where 

tobacco use prevalence remains high at x%...’  

Response 19: Edited to “In Malaysia, a majority Muslim country where male smoking is generally 

perceived as socially acceptable ...”  

 

Comment 20: - P5, Line 39-44, sentence beginning with ‘Smokers who identify…’ – is there a 

reference to support this claim?  

Response 20: Reference added.  

 

Comment 21: - P5, Line 49-53: I think this is a great point which justifies your study. Somewhere in 

the paper (perhaps near the start of the Introduction), it’d be good to briefly indicate how many Muslim 

people there are and what proportion of this population smokes – this would add further weight to 

your point here.  

Response 21: We have added the population of Indonesia (238 million) in the introduction next to the 

percent of the population which is Muslim (87%). We could not find data on the percent of Indonesian 

Muslims or percent of worldwide Muslims who smoke.  

 

Comment 22: - P6, Line 46, ‘Amidst these religious discussions’ – I’d remove this text as it may 

confuse readers – i.e. presumably Indonesia’s tobacco problem isn’t really something that occurred 

amidst religious discussions.  

Response 22: Removed.  

 

Comment 23: - P8, Table 1, ‘other smoking is makruh’ – could this be made more specific? Does it 

refer to smoking by other populations?  

Response 23: clarified by changing to “otherwise.”  

 

Methods  

Comment 24: - P8, Line 27, first sentence – it’d be preferable to include that there were 11 focus 

groups.  

Response 24: added “eleven”.  

 

Comment 25: - P9, Line 13 – it may be helpful to readers (from a non-qualitative background) if you 

defined the term ‘triangulated’.  

Response 25: added definition and citation: “In triangulation, multiple data sources are used, on the 
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assumption that findings are more credible if they are consistent.[27]”  

 

Comment 26: - P9, Line 18, ‘We’: could be changed so it isn’t in first person – i.e. ‘The authors’, or 

initials of those who searched for negative cases.  

Response 26: The initials now replace the word “we.”  

 

Comment 27: - It is stated that participants were recruited from a shopping mall, which due to being 

convenience sampling is a limitation you correctly describe. It’d be beneficial to suggest why 

participants were recruited via a shopping mall (e.g. if it has been recognised as an effective way to 

capture a diverse sample of the population, or if other studies have used this approach, etc). Also, 

given that participants were likely to be middle-class – would you think it may be a limitation of the 

study that it does not reflect on low SES or ‘lower class’? If so, it may be best to briefly mention in the 

Limitations section.  

Response 27: We have added the following clarification in the first paragraph of the Methods section: 

“Shopping areas were chosen because they are safe, accessible public spaces that provide access to 

a diverse sample of the population.” We also recruited participants from an outdoor market where 

citizens of lower-incomes (/low SES/class) also shop: “Participants were recruited from a shopping 

mall frequented by middle-class Bogor residents and an outdoor market where lower-income Bogor 

residents shop.”  

 

 

Results  

Comment 28: - P10, Table 2: in the ‘Ages’ column, would it be possible to have maximum ages for all 

the groups that say ‘26+, 18+, etc’? This would make it a little clearer.  

Response 28: Edited to say “ages recruited” (there was no age limit for recruitment to these groups.)  

 

Comment 29: - P11, ‘Role of smoking in Indonesian religion and society’ – along the lines of my 

concern on representativeness, it’d be good for you to explain why you believe that this is reflective of 

Indonesia (as opposed to Bogor or Java). Could the last 2 paragraphs of this section be more relevant 

to the following section?  

Response 29: In this section, we focus on summarizing what the participants said. Following best 

practices in qualitative analysis, we try as much as possible to maintain the language that participants 

themselves use. In this case, the way participants described smoking was as an Indonesian male 

behavior rather than as a local or regional behavior. We prefer to keep the last 2 paragraphs in this 

section because they refer to the status of smoking and the smoke-free law in Indonesia as the 

background before the next section which addresses the religious element.  

 

Comment 30: - It may be more helpful to provide the focus group/interview guide as an attachment, 

as opposed to the IRB attachment which I’m not convinced is necessary for the reader (unless you’ve 

been directed to include this). Without this it is hard to ascertain what was asked or the themes that 

were discussed (it might also help to address my previous point – e.g. if it shows participants were 

questioned in light of broader Indonesian society).  

Response 30: We will upload the interview guides as online appendices. The (IRB-approved) protocol 

is requested by the journal.  

 

Discussion  

Comment 31: - P14, Line 22-25 on smokers not smoking around children or pregnant women: I’d be 

curious as to why this is so – i.e. how/why the population has taken this message on board for 

children/pregnant women, but not all people [this is not a suggestion to change anything, but just a 

comment]  

Response 31: Yes, this was a fascinating finding, which we hope to pursue in future research.  
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Comment 32: - P15, Line 29/30: there’s a comma in “(e.g.,” which should be removed  

Response 32: Removed.  

 

Comment 33: - P15, Line 51-53, on ‘Efforts to increase social enforcement of the law may make up 

for the city’s sparse legal enforcement’: this is true, although it can also work the other way around. 

As you are most likely aware, governments often go through a period of active enforcement of smoke-

free laws for a temporary period of time, which raises awareness of the law and helps enforce social 

norms, whereby afterwards these laws become more socially enforced. Is there a case for this in 

Bogor, especially given some participants suggested that laws were confusing and not enforced?  

Response 33: It is true that it has been shown in other countries that a starting phase of strong 

enforcement can lead to mostly self-sustaining social enforcement. Whether that would hold up in 

Bogor is hard to say since there has not been that level of strong enforcement to date. The point we 

were raising is that if the city doesn’t have the staff and financial resources to strongly enforce the 

law, perhaps a socially-driven approach could work.  

 

Comment 34: - P15, Line 4-6, ‘public officials could talk more with local Muslim leaders…’ – this could 

be better articulated, depending on how you envisage this interaction. Something along the lines of: 

‘…public officials could interact with local Muslim leaders more regularly and actively encourage them 

to support the smoke-free law by …’  

Response 34: Added “and the importance of the example set by the Muslim leaders.” 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Josyula K. Lakshmi 
Indian Institute of Public Health, Hyderabad;  
Public Health Foundation of India 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The English translation of the word 'banci' , used in this paper (Pg 9, 
line 48), may need to be revisited. In this paper, it has been 
translated as 'transvestite'. But it is not obvious how/why a man not 
smoking would be considered a transvestite. Is the meaning of the 
word as used here not more likely to correspond to 'effeminate'?  
In the Future Work section (Pg 17, line 10), the word 'future' is 
superfluous. When the recommendation is that surveys be 
conducted, it is clear that they will be in the future.  

 

REVIEWER Erik Martin 
Deakin University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have read through the Author responses to the comments as well 
as the updated version of the paper. Thank you for providing the 
clarification and further edits to the paper. I am satisfied to 'Accept' 
the manuscript, but just note my one specific comment:  
 
- Page 17, Line 10: 'In cities where smoke-free laws are struggling, 
...'. Perhaps use more formal terminology instead of 'struggling' here 
- e.g. 'are not well implemented', or 'not adhered to by the public' 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Josyula K. Lakshmi  

Indian Institute of Public Health, Hyderabad; Public Health Foundation of India  

 

Comment 1: The English translation of the word 'banci' , used in this paper (Pg 9, line 48), may need 

to be revisited. In this paper, it has been translated as 'transvestite'. But it is not obvious how/why a 

man not smoking would be considered a transvestite. Is the meaning of the word as used here not 

more likely to correspond to 'effeminate'?  

Response 1: We have edited the sentence to clarify that the use of the word banci (which in 

Indonesian slang refers specifically to men who dress as women) is used with the implication that 

nonsmokers are effeminate and atypical : "Smoking is often portrayed as a part of manhood, and men 

who do not smoke risk being mocked as banci (transvestites), implying they are effeminate and 

atypical."  

 

Comment 2: In the Future Work section (Pg 17, line 10), the word 'future' is superfluous. When the 

recommendation is that surveys be conducted, it is clear that they will be in the future.  

Response 2: We have removed the word "future" from "future surveys." 

Erik Martin  

Deakin University, Australia  

 

I have read through the Author responses to the comments as well as the updated version of the 

paper. Thank you for providing the clarification and further edits to the paper. I am satisfied to 'Accept' 

the manuscript, but just note my one specific comment:  

 

Comment 3: Page 17, Line 10: 'In cities where smoke-free laws are struggling, ...'. Perhaps use more 

formal terminology instead of 'struggling' here - e.g. 'are not well implemented', or 'not adhered to by 

the public'  

Response 3: We have replaced the word "struggling" with "not adhered to by the public." 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008111 on 14 D

ecem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

